Proposed Merger�Accounting Treatment� on page   . This table should be read in conjunction with, and is qualified in its entirety by, the
historical financial statements, including the notes thereto, of Provident and First Sentinel incorporated by reference in this document.

We anticipate that the merger will provide the combined company with financial benefits that include reduced operating expenses. The pro
forma information, while helpful in illustrating the financial characteristics of the combined company under one set of assumptions, does not
reflect the benefits of expected cost savings or opportunities to earn additional revenue and, accordingly, does not attempt to predict or suggest
future results. It also does not necessarily reflect what the historical results of the combined company would have been had our companies been
combined during these periods.

19

Edgar Filing: PROVIDENT FINANCIAL SERVICES INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 36

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition

As of December 31, 2003(1)

Provident
Financial

Services, Inc.
Historical

First Sentinel
Bancorp, Inc.
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustment(2)

Pro Forma
Combined

(In thousands)
Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 175,852 $ 16,007 $ � $ 191,859
Federal funds sold � 59,800 � 59,800
Securities available for sale 1,151,829 829,253 (283,156)(13) 1,697,926
Securities held to maturity 517,789 � � 517,789
Loans, net 2,216,736 1,210,721 16,994(3) 3,444,451
Premises and fixed assets 46,741 15,160 4,000(4) 65,901
Goodwill 19,908 � 368,179(5) 388,087
Core deposit intangible 2,982 3,730 21,637(7) 28,349
Other intangibles 1,048 � � 1,048
Other assets 151,993 69,999 11,721(7)(8) 233,713

Total assets $ 4,284,878 $ 2,204,670 $ 139,375 $ 6,628,923

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity:
Liabilities:
Deposits and mortgage escrow accounts $ 2,707,037 $ 1,339,858 $ 7,438(9) $ 4,054,333
Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to
repurchase 44,664 466,000 13,844(10) 524,508
Borrowed funds 691,664 125,500 6,975(10) 824,139
Subordinated debentures � 25,774 1,234(10) 27,008
Other liabilities 24,394 19,964 � 44,358

Total liabilities 3,467,759 1,977,096 29,491 5,474,346
Stockholders� Equity:
Common stock 615 430 (251)(11) 794
Additional paid in capital 606,541 208,523 128,756 (11) 943,820
Retained earnings 324,250 166,902 (166,902)(11) 324,250
Treasury stock � (150,571) 150,571 (11) �
Common stock held by ESOP (78,816) (8,486) 8,486 (11) (78,816)
Common stock acquired by stock award plan (41,887) (280) 280 (11) (41,887)
Common stock acquired by the Directors� Deferred Fee Plan (�DDFP�) � (2,768) (21,018)(12) (23,786)
DDFP transition differential � (7,674) 7,674 (12) �
Deferred compensation � DDFP � 17,439 6,347 (12) 23,786
Accumulated other comprehensive income, net of tax effect 6,416 4,059 (4,059)(11) 6,416

Total stockholders� equity 817,119 227,574 109,884 1,154,577

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 4,284,878 $ 2,204,670 $ 139,375 $ 6,628,923

Capital Ratios

Provident
Financial

Services, Inc.
Historical

First Sentinel
Bancorp, Inc.
Historical

Pro Forma
Combined

Edgar Filing: PROVIDENT FINANCIAL SERVICES INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 37

Regulatory Tier 1 leverage capital 18.81% 9.18% 12.10%
Tier 1 risk-based capital 30.54% 18.29% 19.89%
Total risk-based capital 31.44% 19.43% 20.87%

(footnotes follow)

20

Edgar Filing: PROVIDENT FINANCIAL SERVICES INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 38

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

For the year ended December 31, 2003(1)

Provident
Financial

Services, Inc.
Historical

First Sentinel
Bancorp, Inc.
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustment

Pro Forma
Combined

(Dollars in thousands)
Interest income:
Loans $ 123,450 $ 73,333 $ (5,665)(14) $ 191,118
Securities 61,056 35,626 (10,873)(13) 85,809
Total interest income 184,506 108,959 (16,538) 276,927

Interest expense:
Deposits 39,171 21,533 (3,719)(14) 56,985
Borrowed funds 15,462 28,860 (7,763)(14) 36,559
Total interest expense 54,633 50,393 (11,482)(14) 93,544

Provision for loan losses 1,160 � � 1,160
Net income after provision for loan losses 128,713 58,566 (5,056) 182,223

Noninterest income:
Net gain on sale of loans and securities 2,351 825 � 3,176
Net gain on sale of branch and deposits � 2,442 � 2,442
Fee and other 21,483 6,436 � 27,919
Total noninterest income 23,834 9,703 � 33,537

Noninterest expense:
General and administrative expense:
Compensation and benefits 54,683 21,152 � 75,835
Occupancy and equipment 14,157 4,023 160(14) 18,340
Other 56,790(15) 11,722 � 68,512
Amortization of core deposit intangible 1,149 839 3,934(14) 5,922

Total noninterest expense 126,779 37,736 4,094 168,609

Income before income tax expense 25,768 30,533 (9,150) 47,151

Income tax expense 7,024 12,197 (3,738) 15,483

Net income 18,744 18,336 (5,412) 31,668

Income per share:
Basic 0.31 0.71 � 0.42
Diluted 0.31 0.69 � 0.42

Weighted average common shares:
Basic 57,835,726 25,706,054 16,842,607 74,678,333(16)
Diluted 57,965,640 26,698,962 16,842,607 74,808,247(16)

(footnotes on following page)

21

Edgar Filing: PROVIDENT FINANCIAL SERVICES INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 39

Table of Contents

(1) Assumes that the acquisition of First Sentinel Bancorp was completed at December 31, 2003 utilizing the purchase method of accounting. Estimated fair
value adjustments for loans, premises & equipment, deposits, borrowed funds and the director deferred fee plan were determined by the management of